

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/21/2020 3:06 PM
No. 37471-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PAUL LEWIS,

Appellant,

v.

VERNICE ZANCO AND FRED ZANCO, d.b.a. ZANCO PROPERTIES,
and UNIVERSITY SOUTH AND EAST, LLC,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Attorney for Respondents

Peter S. Schweda, WSBA # 7494
WALDO, SCHWEDA &
MONTGOMERY, P.S.
2206 N. Pines Road
Spokane, Washington 99206-4756
Telephone: (509) 924-3686
Facsimile: (509-922-2196)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. VIOLATION OF RESIDENTIAL LANDLORD TENANT ACT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE VIOLATION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT3

B. MR. LEWIS CAN MAKE A CLAIM UNDER RCW 59.18.130(7)7

C. ACTION FOR RETURN OF \$200.00 DEPOSIT UNDER RCW 59.18.28010

D. MR. LEWIS CAN MAKE A CLAIM UNDER RCW 59.18.230(3)11

E. MR. LEWIS HAS THE ABILITY TO ASSERT AN RLTA CLAIM UNDER HIS LEASE12

F. THE CPA IS NOT A VEHICLE FOR RECOVERY IN THIS CASE14

V. ARGUMENT AS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..16

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC., 3
146 Wn.2d 1, 9 (2002).

Electrical Workers v. Faust, 442 U.S. 42, 48 (1979)..... 8

Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center v. Holman,16
107 Wn.2d 693, 716 (1987).

Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC) Inc., 528 U.S. 167, 185-86 (2000).....9

Herman v. Shoreline Hearings Bd.,..... 9
149 Wn.App. 444, 460 (2009)

Idigo Real Estate Services, Inc., v. Wadsworth.....14
169 Wn.App. 412, 421-22 (2012)

Noble v. Martin, 191 Wash. 39, 59 (1937)..... 8

Nordling v. Johnston, 205 Or. 315, 283 P.2d 994 (1955)..... 8, 9

Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co., 166 Wn.2d 27, 49 (2009)..... 14, 15

State v. Schwab, 103 Wn.2d 542, 545 (1985)..... 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 15

State v. Ralph Williams Northwest Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.,8
82 Wn.2d 263, 269 (1973).

STATUTES:

RCW 4.84..... 14

RCW 19.16.....	14
RCW 19.86.....	4, 8
RCW 43.44.....	1, 2, 5, 7, 13, 17
RCW 48.48.....	1
RCW 59.18.....	Passim

LEGISLATURE:

Laws of 1995, Chapter 369, Section 34.....	1
Laws of 2006, Chapter 25, Section 35.....	1
Laws of 2019, Chapter 455, Section 1.....	1, 17
